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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83ra
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014
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Mr.. T. A. Gray, Manager RE; Tariff Revision
Blackjack Water Supply Tariff File No,: W-220
Route 3, Box 162

Troup, Texas 75789
Original Filing Withdrawn

Dear Mr, Gray;
Tariff File No, W-192

The Public Utility Commission of Texas has received and
accepted the tariff referenced above.

The tariff sheets have been stamped with an acceptance
date of May 15, 1978.

These sheets will be appropriately filed in the Commission's
copy of the tariff. Enclosed for your use are stamped copies.

If you should have any questions concerning this filing,

please call me and I will be glad to assist you.

Sincerely,

Marilyn B. Slaughter
Tariff Clerk

MBS/e

Enclosures

The Public Utility Commission accepts the water tariff only, not
By-laws, Service Agreement, and Pay Card.
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May 2, 1978

•

Miss Marilyn B Slaughter
Public Utility Commission "^.

7800 Shoal Creek Blvd
Austin, Texas 78757

Dear Miss Slaughter:

The Blackjack Water Supply Corporation was organized in 1969
But for some unknown reason the officers did not receive any
information from the Public Utility Commission concerning the
"Certificate of Convenience and Necessity^ until the early part of1978.

About March 1, 1978 I was asked by the Board to write
a water tariff for the Black ack Water Supply corporation. I did
not know mcuh ac)out it. However I sent to you a so-called-watertariff, and maps.

During the week of April 10, 1978 I attended a Rural Water c h
in Palestine, Texas. . During the school Mr. c ool

a talk about the Public Utility and I realized theiwatergtariffCM
that I sent you was no good. He advised me to cantact you and
write another tariff. I called the PUC and talked to a Mr.
John Cunningham, who in turn said the same thing. He also said he
would contact you. I have written what I think is a better tariff
than the first one.

I
want to disreEard the first tariff and submit the one enclosed.

We would like to keep the service
agreement and the by-laws as a partof the attachments, also the maps and other information.

Thank you for be considerate and we will appreciate any commentsyou have.

Sincerely yours,

Blackjack Water SupplyT.A. Gray RRute 3 Box 162Manager Troup, T,,xas 75789

Telephone 214-842-3539
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Blackjack Water Supply
Route 3 Box 162 Water Tariff
Troup, Texas 75789 Effective 3-1-78

Oriffinal
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Blackjack Water Supply
• Route 3 Box 162

Troup, Texas

• Section 1.0

Water tariff
Effective 3-1-1978

Origanil

Definitions

1.01 BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR BOARD means the board of directors
elected by the members of the corporation in accordance with
the By-Laws of the Corporation.

1.02 MEMBER, USER, CUSTOMER and COMSUMER means a member of the
Corporation who purchases water service.

1.03 CORPORATION means Blackjack Water Supply Coroporation.

1.04 Commission means the Public Utility Commission of Texas

1.05 Farmers Home Administration of F,H,A, means the United States
Department of Agriculture, Farmers Rome Administration.

1.06 Other Regulatory Agency means the Texas Department of-Health
Resources, United States Environmental Protection Agency, and
such other agencies as may now or in the future exercise
regulatory authority in the operation of the Corporation.

1.07 Service means the actual delivery of water to the customer
• and it includes any and all acts done, rendered, or perforned

in the delivery of water by the Corporation,
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Blackjack Water Supply Water Tariff
Route 3 Box 162 3--1978
Troup, Texas 75789

Orignal

.
Section 2

Statement of Utility operation

2.01 Statement of Organization, Blackjack Water Supply Corporation
is a member owner non-profit corporation incorporated under
the laws of Texas, for the purpose of furnishing a water
supply for general farm use and domestic vurposes in
individuals in rural communities in northern part of Cherokee
county. Corporation operating policies, rates, tariffs and
regulations are formulated and effected by a Board of
Directors elected by the members of the Corporation and
under guidance and direction of the United States Department of
Agriculture, Farmers Home Administration.

2.02 State of non-discrimination policy- Membership in the
Corporation and service of water is provided to all atpplicalits
who comply with the provisions of the tariff regardless of
race, color, creed, sex, or marital status.
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Blackj*ck Water Supply Corporation

• Section 3

Geographic Ares Served

3.01

•

Listing of the County and Communities Served

Water tariff
Effective 3-1-1978

original

L. North Central part og Cherokee county, Texas,
including the communities of Blackjack, going north
51 miles along highway 110, From Blacjkack Sduth
3.8 miles along highway 110., Griffin Community, ,
Mt. Zion Community, Pleasant Plains Community as
shown on maps printed by United States Department
of the Interior, Geological Survey. There are three
maps; No. 1 Griffin Quadrangle, Texas-- Cherokee Co.

No. 2 Tecula Quadrangle, Texas-- C.,erokee O.
No. 3 New Summerfield Quadrangle, Texas-- Cherokee, Co.
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Black3ack Water Supply Corporation Water tariff
Effective 3-1-1978

Original

• Section 4

Rate Schedule

4.01 Rate Schedule Original System- Residental or Farm Single User

Minimum Per Mon
(This includes water usage up to the first 3,000 gallons.)

Next 3,000 gallons per month ---------------------#0.90 per M Gallons
Next 3,000 gallons per month -------------------$0.80 per M gallons
Next 3,000 gallons per month ___________________$0,70 per M gallons
All usage in excess of 12,000 gallons per month 40.50 per Mgallons

Membership Fee --------------------------------- $100.00

Fee for restoring service, after customer has
been disconnected for non-payment of bill.------ 5.00
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Blackjack Water Supply Water tariffRoute 3 Box 1^2
Effective 3-1-78Troup, Texas 75789 Original

• Section 5

Service Rules and Regulation

5.01 New Taps and Service

A. After proprer application made by member and the
payment of membership fee, the CorAporation shall effect
the installation of a standard meter box and water
meter at a mutually aarF!ed point. In the event the
Corporation water main does not have sufficient capacity
to serve the new applicant with water service without
reducing service to existing users below regulatory
standards, the applicant shall in addition to paying the
regular membership fee, pay for such additional facilities
that may be required to provide the service and any

facilities so provided shall be the property of the
corporation.

B. Payment of due amounts
Every applicant who previously has been a customer of thi
Corporation and whose service has been discontinued for
nonpayment of bills shall be required to pay all amounts
due the Corporation before service is rendered

^ C. CRefusal of Service
A. Compliance by Applicant

The Corporation may decline to serve an applicant until
such applicant has complied with the state and
municipal regulations and approved rules and
regulations of the Corporation on file with the
Commission governing the service applied for or for
the following reasons:

(1) Applicantls facilities inadequate: If the applicar
installation or equipment is known to be hazardouE
or of such character that satisfactory service car
not be given; or

(2) For indebtedness; If the applicant is indebted
to any utility for the same kind of service
as that applied for.

B. Insufficient Grounds for Refusal to serve
The following shall not constitute sufficient cause for
refusal of service.

MOW

^it® r,•_----^-r ^^ ''^TARIFF c..^, ^ .,^.^

(1) Deliquency in payment for service by a previous
occupant of the premises served.

(2) Failure to pay for merchandise, or chartes for
non-utility service pruchased from the Corporation.

(3) Failure to pay a bill to correct previous under-
billin6 due to misapplication of rates more than
six months prior to the date of application

f'



13lackjactC Water Supply
Route 3 Box 162 Water tariff
Troup, Texas Effective 3-1-1978

Original

• 5.02 Billings;

Bills for
water service shall be rendered monthly unless otherwise

authorized by the Commission or unless service is rendered for a
period of less than a month. Payment

of bill is due fifteen (15(days after issuance of the bill. A member's water service may bedisconnected if the bill
has not been paid withing twenty (20) daysfrom the date of issuance and if proper notice has been given. yProper

notice shall consist of mailing or hand delivery at leastfice (
5) days prior to a stated date of disconnection

5.03 Disputed Bills

In the event of a dispute between the customer and the utility
regarding any bill, the Corporation shall make such investigationas shall be required by the

particular case, and report the ruseltsto the customer.

5.04 Meter Readings

As a matter of general practice, service meters shall be read at
monthly intervals, and as nearly as possible on the corresponding
day of each meter reading period, but meters may be read at other
than monthly intervals if the circumstances warrent.

• 5•05 Meter Test on iequest of Customer

The Corporation shall, upon the request of it customer, make
without charge a test of the accuracy of the customer's meter.
If the meter has been tested by the corporation, or by an
authorized agency, at the customer's request, and found to be
within the accuracy standards established by the Anerican Water
works Association, if within four years the customer request
another test, the corporation may charge the customer a fee which
reflests the cost to test the meter, but this charge shall in no .;
event be more than fifteen dollars ($15-00) for a residentail
customer.

After testing the customer shall be advtsed of theresults.

5•06 Bill Adjustment Due to Meter Error:

If any meter is found to
be outside Of the accuracy standardsestablished by the American Water Works Association, proper

correction shall be made of previous readings for the period of
six months immediately preceding the removal of such meter from
service for test, or from the time the meter was in service since
last tested. If the meter is found to be in error by the testing,
and adjusted DI 1 shall

be rendered, but not exceedinE six months.
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Blackjack Water S^pply
Route 3 Box 162 Water tariff
Troup, Texas 75789 Effective 3-1-78

Ori gianl

^
5.07 Discontinuance of service

A. The due date of the bill for utility service shall not be less
than fifteen (15) days after Issuance. A bill for utility
service is deliquent if unpaid by the due date.

B. A customer's utll.it$ service may be disconnected if the bill
has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into
within twenty (20) days from date of issuance and if proper

has been given. Proper notice shall consist ofamailin;,-
or hand delivery at least five days prior to a stated datt
of disconnection,

C. Utility service may be disconnected for any of the followino
reasons:

(1) Failure to pay a delinquent account or failure to com 1
with the terms of a deferred p ypayment agreement. '

(2) Violation of the Corporation's rules

of services in amatter which interferes rwith ithetservicesof
others or the operation of nonstandard equipment, if a
reasonable attempt has been made to notify the customer
and

the customer is provided with a reasonabl^ time to
remedy the situation.

(3) Without notice where a known danperous condition exists
for as long as the condition exists, and

(4) Tamperiny, with the corporation's meter or equipment or
bypassing the same.

D. Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the
followin6 reasons;

(1) Deliquency in payment for service by the previous occupant
of the premises.

(2) Failure to pay for merchandise, or other charg-es of
non-utility service provided by the Corporation.

(3) Failurt to pay for a different type or class of
utility service, unless fee for such service is

included on the same bill,

PUB61 ^r^G^rw c rssro^- ( 4) Failure to pay the acco.ant of another customer asOF 7EXA3
guarantor thereof, unless the Corporation has in
writing

the guarantee as a condition precedent to service.

^Q (5) ,Failure to pay charpes arisf.nsg from an urlderbllliak •IMF- ------
occuring due to any misapplication c,f rates more than

Ely six months prior to currect billing.
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Blackjack Water Supply
Route 3 Box 162
Troup, Texas 75789

• (6) Failure to pay
pursuant to an
corporation is
circumstances

5.08 Extension Policy

Water tariff
Effective 3-1-78

Original

an estimated bill other than a bill render(
approved meter reading plan, unless the
unable to read the meter due to
Deyond its control.

It is the policy of the Corporation that all extensions or
improvements to facilities required as a result of an applicatic
or/and applications for service except those that are a part of
a program to be financed by Farmers Home Administration as a
general extension for such service be paid for by the
applicant or applicants for such service. This includes the
service of a re;istered professional engineer and all other
expence occured in making the extension. When the extension
is completed the extended water mains, meters and other
facilities become the property of the Corporation.
Payment received by the Corporation for such extension or
improvement shall be in addition to the standard membership fee.
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BLACKJACK WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION

-` <

littDing bulV upplirb for certification to pruiiibe £uttter
ntilitg serlaire for tkie convenience unb neressit^ of tlle Public, ranb

it llttuin$ been betermineb hg tliis Tiummissian tlittt the public
runuenienre zinD neressitg funultt in fact be tttriittnreb hR the provision
of surli seriiire hg tliis ^Applirttnt, is entitleb to nub is 4ereb^ grttnteb

- ^Y tllis

TEXtifi.CatP of T.QYiliPXiiEYi.Ce nub ^ECQ$Si^^

numbereb 11402 , to pruIiibe futtter utilitg seritice to that
serilire area or t4nse serliice areas besi$nuteb bU final (Orber or
(Orbers bnlV entereb lrn t4is LnnimissiIIn, fu4ic4 COrDer or Orbers
are on file at tlie TIImmissinn offices in I^lustin, Zexus; nub are

matters of official rernrb ubrziltthle for public inspertion;

nub be it hnnfun furtfler that tllese

presents be eilibenre tlie ttutC1oritg nub file butn of t1jis (6rttntee to
prnuibe sucii utilitU serbire in uccnrbttnre fuit4 tile lufus of tllis State

tttt^ the ^.Zules of tliis Tnmmissiun, subject nnl^ to anu pnfuer nub
respunsibilitV of titis Cnummissiun to re1uke or ttmen6 t4is Tertifirttte

in fuliQle or in part upon a subsequent sCluftiing tllttt t4e public
runbenience nub neressit U funulb be better sertieb t lIerelrU-

N

^ •.' t `^1 ^ W - ^„

at (Austin, zexus, t4is lot bug of Nui7ember, 1979-

0-^
Philip F. Ricketts

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION
I.
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